

JENNIFER MILLER Direct (503) 595-3927 jennifer@mrg-law.com

March 24, 2021

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

Attention: Filing Center Public Utility Commission of Oregon P.O. Box 1088 Salem, Oregon 97308-108

Re: UM 2118 – Sunthurst Energy, LLC vs PacifiCorp dba Pacific Power

Attention Filing Center:

Attached for filing in the above-captioned docket is PacifiCorp's Motion to Admit Pre-Filed Testimony and Exhibits.

Please contact this office with any questions.

Thank you,

Jennifer Miller Legal Assistant

Attachment(s)

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

OF OREGON

UM 2118

In the Matter of:

SUNTHURST ENERGY, LLC,

Complainant

MOTION TO ADMIT PRE-FILED TESTIMONY AND EXHIBITS

vs.

PACIFICORP dba PACIFIC POWER,

Respondent.

1	In accordance with OAR 860-001-0420, PacifiCorp d/b/a Pacific Power (PacifiCorp)		
2	moves for the following to be admitted into the record in this proceeding:		
3	1.	The pre-filed response testimony and exhibits of Kris Bremer on behalf of	
4		PacifiCorp (PAC/100-105);	
5	2.	The pre-filed response testimony and exhibits of Milt Patzkowski, Alex Vaz, and	
6		Richard Taylor on behalf of PacifiCorp (PAC/200-204);	
7	3.	The pre-filed Supplemental Exhibit PAC/300.	
8	This motion is supported by the declarations of Kris Bremer, Milt Patzkowski, Alex Vaz		
9	and Richard	Taylor attesting that their pre-filed testimony and exhibits are true and correct.	
	Resp	pectfully submitted this 24 th day of March, 2021.	

bunes

Adam Lowney McDowell Rackner Gibson PC

Matthew Loftus Senior Transmission Attorney PacifiCorp d/b/a Pacific Power Attorneys for PacifiCorp

PAGE 1 MOTION TO ADMIT PRE-FILED TESTIMONY AND EXHIBITS McDowell Rackner Gibson PC 419 SW 11th Avenue, Suite 400 Portland, OR 97205

UM 2118

In the Matter of:

SUNTHURST ENERGY, LLC,

Complainant

vs.

PACIFICORP dba PACIFIC POWER,

Respondent.

DECLARATION OF KRIS BREMER

1	I, KRIS BREMER, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the state of		
2	Oregon:		
3	1.	My name is Kris Bremer. I am employed by PacifiCorp d/b/a Pacific Power	
4		(PacifiCorp) as Director of Generation Interconnection and Transmission Project	
5		Management.	
6	2.	I am the same Kris Bremer who previously filed testimony on behalf of	
7		PacifiCorp in this matter (PAC/100-105).	
8	3.	My pre-filed testimony and exhibits are true and accurate based on my	
9		information and belief.	
10	I hereby declare that the above statement is true to the best of my knowledge and belief,		
11	and that I understand it is made for use as evidence before the Public Utility Commission of		
12	Oregon and is subject to penalty for perjury.		
13	SIG	NED this 16th day of March, 2021, at Portland, Oregon.	

Signed: KutAB

PAGE 1 - DECLARATION OF KRIS BREMER

UM 2118

In the Matter of:

SUNTHURST ENERGY, LLC,

Complainant

vs.

PACIFICORP dba PACIFIC POWER,

Respondent.

DECLARATION OF MILT PATZKOWSKI

I, MILT PATZKOWSKI, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the state of Oregon:

- My name is Milt Patzkowski. I am employed by PacifiCorp d/b/a Pacific Power (PacifiCorp) as Manager of Substation Engineering.
- I am the same Milt Patzkowski who previously filed testimony on behalf of PacifiCorp in this matter (PAC/200-204).
- 3. My pre-filed testimony and exhibits are true and accurate based on my information and belief.

I hereby declare that the above statement is true to the best of my knowledge and belief, and that I understand it is made for use as evidence before the Public Utility Commission of Oregon and is subject to penalty for perjury.

SIGNED this 16 day of March, 2021, at Portland, Oregon.

PAGE 1 - DECLARATION OF MILT PATZKOWSKI

2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 Signed:_ Nilt Parto

UM 2118

In the Matter of:

SUNTHURST ENERGY, LLC,

Complainant

VS.

PACIFICORP dba PACIFIC POWER,

Respondent.

DECLARATION OF ALEX VAZ

1	I, AL	EX VAZ, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the state of Oregon:
2	1.	My name is Alex Vaz. I am employed by PacifiCorp d/b/a Pacific Power
3		(PacifiCorp) as Cost Engineering Manager.
4	2.	I am the same Alex Vaz who previously filed testimony on behalf of PacifiCorp
5		in this matter (PAC/200-204).
6	3.	My pre-filed testimony and exhibits are true and accurate based on my
7		information and belief.
8	I hereby declare that the above statement is true to the best of my knowledge and belief	
9	and that I understand it is made for use as evidence before the Public Utility Commission of	
10	Oregon and is subject to penalty for perjury.	
11	SIG	NED this $\underline{16}$ day of March, 2021, at Portland, Oregon.

Signed:

PAGE 1 - DECLARATION OF ALEX VAZ

UM 2118

In the Matter of: SUNTHURST ENERGY, LLC, Complainant vs. PACIFICORP dba PACIFIC POWER, Respondent.

DECLARATION OF RICHARD TAYLOR

1	I, RICHARD TAYLOR, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the state of		
2	Oregon:		
3	1.	My name is Richard Taylor. I am employed by PacifiCorp d/b/a Pacific Power	
4		(PacifiCorp) as Manager of Metering Engineering.	
5	2.	I am the same Richard Taylor who previously filed testimony on behalf of	
6		PacifiCorp in this matter (PAC/200-204).	
7	3.	My pre-filed testimony and exhibits are true and accurate based on my	
8		information and belief.	
9	I hereby declare that the above statement is true to the best of my knowledge and belief		
10	and that I understand it is made for use as evidence before the Public Utility Commission of		
11	Oregon and is subject to penalty for perjury.		
12	SIG	NED this <u>15</u> day of March, 2021, at Portland, Oregon.	

Mart Signed:

PAGE 1 - DECLARATION OF RICHARD TAYLOR